

9 SC 3/2019  
STATE Vs. KISHAN  
FIR No. 416 /2018  
PS KARAWAL NAGAR

24.09.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. APP for the State.  
Sh. V. S Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for the accused Yogesh.  
Sh. Bharat Bhushan, Ld. Counsel for the accused Mannu @  
Dinesh and Ashu alongwith accused Mannu @ Dinesh.  
Sh. Rovin Kumar Ld. Counsel for the accused Vinod  
Kumar, Kishan, Chander Prakash and Gopal alongwith  
accused Vinod Kumar, Kishan and Gopal.  
Accused Ashu is produced from JC.  
Accused Chander Prakash in person.  
Accused Yogesh are absent.

NBWs issued against the accused Yogesh and notice to his surety have been received back unserved through the office of DCP concerned with the report that in spite of best efforts, they could not be traced.

It appears that accused Yogesh is purposely evading execution of warrants issued against him, let fresh process be issued u/s 82 Cr.PC and let a written proclamation be published against the accused Yogesh S/o Ashok and he is directed to appear before this Court on 25.11.2024.

The proclamation shall be published as follows:-

- (i) It shall be affixed to some conspicuous part of the house or homestead in which accused Yogesh ordinarily resides or to some conspicuous place of such town or village; and
- (ii) a copy of the said proclamation shall be

affixed to some conspicuous of this Court, and

(iii) copy of this proclamation be also published in two daily newspapers (Hindi and English) which are in circulation in the local area.

IO is directed to comply with all the conditions laid u/s. 82 Cr.PC.

Copy of this order be given *dasti* to IO concerned. Copy of this order be also sent to concerned ACP, for compliance.

Now to come up for filing of the execution report of the process u/s 82 Cr.PC issued against accused Yogesh and for further proceedings on **25.11.2024**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)  
ASJ (FTC)/North-  
East/KKD Courts/  
Delhi/24.09.2024