

17 SC 3/2019
STATE Vs. KISHAN
FIR No. 416/2018
(KARAWAL NAGAR)

18.03.2026

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Kishan, Vinod, Yogesh, Gopal, Mannu @ Dinesh
and Ashu are present.
Accused Chandra Prakash is present through VC.
Sh. V.S. Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for accused Yogesh.
Sh. Bharat Bhushan, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashu,
Mannu @ Dineshj, Gopal, Vinod and Kishan.

Fresh Vakalatnama filed by Ld. Counsel Sh. Bharant
Bhushan on behalf of accused persons namely Gopal, Vinod and Kishan.
The same is taken on record.

Final arguments are partly heard on behalf of accused
Yogesh, Ashu, Mannu @ Dineshj, Gopal, Vinod and Kishan.

Put up for addressing remaining final arguments on
28.03.2026.

At this stage, an application is also moved on behalf of
accused/applicant namely Ashu for cancellation of NBWs.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused
persons that the applicant/accused could not attend the court on
13.03.2026 as the applicant/accused was suffering from loose motion and
illness.

Keeping in view the averments made in the present
application, the application stands allowed subject to pay the cost of Rs.
500/- in DLSA North East and the previous bail bonds/surety bonds are
hereby restored, alongwith a direction to the accused persons/applicants

to remain present on each and every date of hearing henceforth.

The application stands disposed off as allowed.

Now to come up for date already fixed i.e. **28.03.2026**.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/18.03.2026