

10 SC 3/2019
STATE Vs. KISHAN
FIR No. 416/2018
(KARAWAL NAGAR)

22.07.2026

Present: Sh. Indresh Gupta, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Gopal, Yogesh, Dinesh @ Mannu, Vinod, Kishan
and Chander Prakash are present.
Accused Ashu is absent.
Sh. S.P. Bharti, Ld. counsel for the accused Chander
Prakash @ C. P.
Sh. Bharat Bhushan, Ld. Counsel for accused Vinod, Gopal,
Kishan, Dinesh @ Mannu and Ashu.
Sh. V. S. Chouhan, Ld. Counsel for accused Yogesh.

An application is moved by the Ld. Counsel for the accused Ashu seeking exemption from personal appearance. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed for today only.

An application is also moved on behalf of accused Chander Prakash seeking cancelation of proceedings u/s 84 BNSS.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the accused Chander Prakash that the accused has failed to attend the court on LDOH as the mother of the accused was seriously ill and required his care and attention. Medical record regarding the same is also filed and the same is taken on record.

Keeping in view the averments made in the present application, the application stands allowed subject to payment of cost of Rs. 2,000/- to be deposited in DLSA, North East on NDOH and his previous bail bonds/surety bonds are hereby restored, alongwith a direction to the accused to remain present on each and every date of hearing henceforth. The receipt of payment shall also be filed on the

NDOH.

Since regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State is on leave today and it is requested by the Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State that the final arguments should be heard in presence of regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State, at request of Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State, matter stands adjourned for same purpose for **14.08.2026**.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/22.07.2026